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HmZEREICTERAVEELCESHIC
GENERAL SAFETY SUMMARY

TR ol EEFHIL, HHEOSE, AMmiIxd Skl JORGOBE, Skl
ERET D700 DO TY, BT FitoBdE, EEFHA T CIFHIEE N,

Review the following safety precautions to avoid operator’s injury and loss of life and prevent damage
and deterioration to this instrument. To avoid potential hazards, use this product as specified.

Aé“i/WARNING

B AL TICEAYT 5 FEEIE Warning Concerning Assembly

n’ﬂ%kif@ﬁ‘“\ WEDTy VETHNRETLBZENRHY ETOT, +H0EEL THALTT
Exercise caution during assembly to prevent injury, such as from the edges of the metal plate.

B FRARDICETHZ4EIE  Warning Concerning the Screws

A D1, AL TRIZEW R E OFEER L O é D 15 DEMHA LT TEIV, FRELS D
AVEMEHT D EMEARRICREZ KT L, KK, BEE, E, Fih SRR ERD £,
Use screws of the specified type and length accordlng to the assembly diagrams. Using other
screws may adversely affect the unit and can cause fire, electric shock, malfunction, accidents,
and so on.

B RUEHMIT ML ICEYT 2 EESIR

Warning Concerning the Screw Tightening Torque

FEHOIICED T, £ 1 OREDAHT ML ZIZHEWIO T ISV, Ffid B35V &A%
ATET, £, MOWMET 5 LHERLPOVEAET, WTILbEBIEDIRK & 22 b £7,
Fasten the screws according to the tightening torque of Table 1 regardless of the shape of the
screw head. If the tightening torque is too low, the screws may come loose. If it is too tight, it may
lead to breaks or elongation and can cause a malfunction.

7 1 (Table 1)
FEU{E  Nominal Diameter | #&1F1+ kL4 Tightening Torque (N-cm)
M2.5/M2.6 41.2
M3 59.8
M4 147.0
M5 294.0
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R Specifications

BEZE Description

LR 2480 % EIACK[EHE 7tk TESNHETC 219 A4 > F 7 v 7 ITYHE 20 1T 5729

DT I T NTRETETT,

The LR 2480 is a rack mount adapter used to attach Leader’s products to a 19-inch EIA
(Electronic Industries Association) standard rack.

xtis#EFE  Applicable Models

LV 7700, LV 7720, LT 4400
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The LR 2480 consists of the parts indicated below. Assemble the parts correctly according to the
assembly diagrams.

m&E (No.) & (Item Name) #E (Material) HLIEILIR (Finish) E% (Qty)
1 < ¥ 2 (Chassis) A5052P D 1
2 /X%)L (Panel) A5052P #E (Paint) 1
3 INFILHFR— k A (Panel Support A) SPCC 2 B A— bk (Zinc plating) 1
4 /X% LY 7R— b B (Panel Support B) SPCC 2 A A— bk (Zinc plating) 1
5 1) 733 )L (Rear Panel) A5052P e 1
6 AZ4 FL—JL (Slide Rail) SPCC 2 B *—k (Zinc plating) 2
7 AC 7 & FaHKR— SPCC — w4 )L (Nickel plating) 1

(AC Adapter Support)
8 R+ v b A(Plate NutA) SPCC £ A4 — bk (Zinc plating) 2
9 #R7F v k B (Plate Nut B) SPCC 2 84—k (Zinc plating) 1
10 Z w9 H1R— bk (Rack Support) A6063 FE (Paint) 2
1 M3X10 /NA > RKINRS 8 (Steel) = w4 )L (Nickel plating) 8
(Binding head Screw)
12 M4 x10 /N1 2 FIhR S 8 (Steel) — w4 )L (Nickel plating) 10
(Binding head Screw)
13 M5X16 /N1 ¥ FIhR S 8 (Steel) — w4 )L (Nickel plating) 4
(Binding head Screw)
14 M3 x 6 M/ (Flat head Screw) i (Steel) B2/ 04—k (Zinc plating) 2
15 M3 x8 M/ < (Flat head Screw) M (Steel) = w4 JL (Nickel plating) 8
16 M3 x10 /N (Flat head Screw) $ (Steel) =4 JL (Nickel plating) 2
17 M3 B RAF v b (Hexagon Nut for M3) | #f (Steel) = v/ JL (Nickel plating) 2
18 M3 A [EES 8 (Steel) — w4 L (Nickel plating) 2
(Spring lock Washer for M3)
19 M3 B FEE$ (Plain Washer for M3) iR (Steel) — w4 L (Nickel plating) 2
20 M4 i EEE£ (Plain Washer for M4) 8 (Steel) — w4 )L (Nickel plating) 6
21 M5 i EE£ (Plain Washer for M5) M (Steel) =4 JL (Nickel plating) 4
22 I v P24 (Edge protector) 4 8> (Nylon) — 1
23 A4 R—Z (Tying base) F4 B> (Nylon) e 3
24 F#E/N> K A(Tying band A) ++4 0> (Nylon) —_ 3
25 H#R/\> F B (Tying band B) 4 8> (Nylon) — 1
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5.
5.1

5.2

Assembly Procedure

Parts to Be Removed

Remove parts and screws from the LV 7700 according to Figure 9.

Remove the feet
(4 locations)

Remove the side covers

(2 locations at the left
and right)

Figure 9

Assembly Diagram

Assemble according to Figure 10. Furthermore, you can mount on either right or left side.

Item Name

Qty

Chassis

Panel

Panel

Support A

2-¢43.5 2-M3 2-M3

Panel Support A

Panel Support B

Rear Panel

Rack Support

M3X10 Binding head Screw

M4X10 Binding head Screw

M3X6 Flat head Screw

CRRLREEREE?

M3X8 Flat head Screw

[>1 B V1 N el I S B e N e

Figure 10




5.3 Mounting AC Adapter

To fix the AC adapter that comes with the LV 7700 in place, follow Figure 11. Use the tying
base and tying band A to fix the cables in place.

No. Item Name Qty
@ AC Adapter Support

@ M3X8 Flat head Screw 2
@ Tying band B

Figure 11

5.4 Mounting Slide Rail

Attach the slide rails according to Figure 12. Match the attachment positions of the slide rails to
the depth of the rack.

Be sure to fix the slide rails to the rack at the front and back. Leader will not be help
responsible for accidents that occur when the slide rails are not fixed in place.

Item Name Qty
Slide Rail
Plate Nut A
M4X10 Binding head Screw
M5X16 Binding head Screw
Plain Washer for M4
Plain Washer for M5

o ||| oo

EREREE)z

Figure 12



6. Mounting the LT 428 Component Digital Sync Generator

The LR 2480 can also be used to mount the LT 428 Component Digital Sync Generator.
Assemble the parts correctly according to the assembly diagram below.

6.1 Mounting Dimensions
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6.2 Assembly Diagram

Assemble according to Figure 14. Furthermore, you can mount on either right or left side.

Insert the edge protector
to the edge chassis.

No. Item Name Qty

@ Chassis 1

H[ \ Rack Support 2
N @D | M3x10 Binding head Screw | 2

. 4 ’ , ) @ M4 %10 Binding head Screw 2
Accessories for LTdZB L @ M3X8 Flat head Screw 2
M2. 56 Flat head sorew M3x10 Flat head Screw 2
(4 loctions) " @ Hexagon Nut for M3 2

18) | Spring lock Washer for M3 2

19) | Plain Washer for M3 2

23) | Edge protector 1

Figure 14

6.3 Mounting Slide Rail

Attach the slide rails according to Figure 15. Match the attachment positions of the slide rails to
the depth of the rack.

Be sure to fix the slide rails to the rack at the front and back. Leader will not be help
responsible for accidents that occur when the slide rails are not fixed in place.

No. Ttem Name Qty
® | slide Rail 2
Plate Nut A 2
@ Plate Nut B 1
@ M4x10 Binding head Screw 6
(3 | M5x16 Binding head Screw | 4
Plain Washer for M4 8
@D | Plain Washer for M5 4

Figure 15

11
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Following information is for Chinese RoHS only
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